

12-2786-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

WNET, THIRTEEN, FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX FILM CORPORATION, WPIX, INC., UNIVISION TELEVISION GROUP, INC., THE UNIVISION NETWORK LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, AND PUBLIC BROADCASTING SERVICE,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants,

v.

AEREO, INCORPORATED, F/K/A BAMBOOM LABS, INCORPORATED

Defendant-Counter-Claimant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

(caption continued on next page)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA AND CONSUMERS UNION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

GLUSHKO-SAMUELSON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW CLINIC

Peter Jaszi

Counsel of Record

Kate Collins, Seth O. Dennis,

Sarah K. Leggin & Bijan Madhani

Law Student Attorneys pursuant to Local Rule 46.1(e)

AMERICAN UNIVERSITY WASHINGTON COLLEGE OF LAW

4801 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20016

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

12-2807-cv

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC., DISNEY ENTERPRISES, INC., CBS BROADCASTING
INC., CBS STUDIOS INC., NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC, NBC STUDIOS, LLC, UNIVERSAL
NETWORK TELEVISION, LLC, TELEMUNDO NETWORK GROUP LLC AND WNJU-TV
BROADCASTING LLC,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants,

v.

AEREO, INC.

Defendant-Counter-Claimant-Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. By Promoting Freedom of Choice in Modes of Access to Information, this Court Can Enable American Consumers’ Full Participation in their Culture.	5
A. Consumers’ First Amendment Right to Access Information and the Copyright Act’s Purpose to Promote Information Dissemination Both Deserve Great Weight.	6
B. Advances in Technology Increase Public Participation in Culture, and the Copyright Monopoly Should Not Be Employed to Suppress Efficient New Consumer Services.....	7
C. Consumers Need Meaningful Choices Regarding When and How They Access Information In Order to Fully Participate in Our Information-Age Society.....	8
D. Aereo is Representative of the Technological Trend Toward Services that Meet Consumer Demand for Choice.....	13
II. Copyright Law Promotes Consumer Choice by Permitting Consumers to Utilize Efficient New Technology, and Should Not Be Interpreted in Ways that Unnecessarily Restrict Such Choice.	15
A. When Analyzing New Technologies, Courts Have Consistently Interpreted the Copyright Act to Favor Legitimate Consumer Uses of Those Technologies.	16
B. Congress and the Courts Have Historically Worked in Tandem to Allow Consumers to Make Reasonable Use of Technologies that Improve Access to Content.	18
III. The History and Congressional Intent of the Copyright Act of 1976 Expressly Protect Consumer Autonomy.	20

IV. This Court’s Choice-promoting Analysis of the “Transmit Clause” in *Cablevision*, Recognizing that Consumers are Entitled to Engage in Private Performances, is Broadly Applicable to Aereo’s Technology Among Others.....23

A. This Court’s Interpretation of the Transmit Clause is Broadly Applicable and Consistent with the Pro-Consumer Purposes of the Copyright Act.25

B. This Court’s Reading of the Transmit Clause Ensures that the Broadcast Medium Provides Consumers with Choice in Access to Information.....30

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Broad. Companies, Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2848158 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2012)	passim
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	26
<i>Buck v. Jewell-La Salle Realty Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 191 (1931)	20
<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008) (“Cablevision”)	passim
<i>Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc. v. Redd Horne, Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	7
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968)	19
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005)	17, 18
<i>NFL v. Primetime Joint Venture</i> , 211 F.3d 10 (2d Cir. 2000)	28
<i>NXIVM Corp. v. Ross Institute</i> , 364 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Quality King Distributors, Inc. v. L'anza Research Int'l, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 135 (1998)	22
<i>Recording Indus. Ass'n of Am. v. Diamond Multimedia Sys., Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1999)	14, 18
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	6
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	passim
<i>Teleprompter Corp. v. CBS</i> , 415 U.S. 394 (1974)	19
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)	7
<i>United States v. Am. Soc’y of Composers</i> , 627 F.3d 64, (2d Cir. 2010)	29

<i>United States v. Dauray</i> , 215 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>United States v. Hendrickson</i> , 26 F.3d 321, 336 (2d Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>White-Smith Music Publ’g Co. v. Apollo Co.</i> , 209 U.S. 1 (1908)	19

STATUTES

Copyright Act of 1909 § 1(e).....	21
Copyright Act of 1976 (17 U.S.C. § 101, <i>et seq.</i>)	19, 21, 22
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	21
17 U.S.C. § 109	22
17 U.S.C. § 109(a).....	22
17 U.S.C. § 111	22
17 U.S.C. § 111(a).....	22
17 U.S.C. § 111(a)(1).....	20
17 U.S.C. § 111(d)(2)(B)	19
17 U.S.C. § 111(d)(5).....	19
17 U.S.C. § 115	19
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-553 § 106 (Oct. 19, 1976)	21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 2512, 90th Cong. (1967).....	21
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1476 (1976).....	26
S. 1006, 89th Cong. (1965).....	21
S. 1361, 93d Cong. (1973).....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barbara Ringer, <i>First Thoughts on the Copyright Act of 1976</i> , 22 N.Y.L. SCH. L. REV. 479 (1977).....	21
Brief for American Soc’y of Composers, Authors and Publishers as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , 12-2786-cv	24
Brief for Ralph Oman as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , 12-2786-cv.	24

Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Cable News Network, Inc. v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2890 (2009).....	30
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Law Professors in Support of Defendants-Counterclaimants-Appellants and Reversal, <i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008), 2007 WL 6101595.....	31
CPI DETAILED REPORT DATA FOR SEPTEMBER 2012, 12, BUREAU OF LAB. STATISTICS, http://www.bls.gov/cpi/cpid1209.pdf	11
DIGITAL DIFFERENCES, PEWRESEARCH (2012).....	13
ERICSSON CONSUMERLAB, TV AND VIDEO: AN ANALYSIS OF EVOLVING CONSUMER HABITS (2012)	9
Gigi Sohn, <i>Supreme Court Declines to Hear Cablevision Case: Video Providers, Consumers and Innovation All Win</i> , PUB. KNOWLEDGE, June 29, 2009, http://www.publicknowledge.org/node/2509	31
J.H. Snider, <i>The Myth of ‘Free’ TV</i> , NEW AMERICA FOUNDATION PUBLIC ASSETS PROGRAM (2002)	5
John Consoli, <i>It's Early, But Viewers Again Watch Broadcast Primetime Series on DVR in Drove</i> s, BROADCASTING & CABLE (2012).....	9
Mark Cooper & Jodie Griffin, <i>The Role of Antitrust in Protecting Competition, Innovation and Consumers as The Digital Revolution Matures: The Case Against The Universal-Emi Merger And E-Book Price Fixing</i> , PUB. KNOWLEDGE (2012).....	2
Mark Cooper, <i>Expanding the Information Age for the 1990s: A Pragmatic Consumer View</i> (1990).....	2
Mark Cooper, <i>From Wifi To Wikis And Open Source: The Political Economy Of Collaborative Production In The Digital Information Age</i> , 5 J. TELECOMM. & HIGH TECH. L. 125 (2006)	8
Matthew Flamm, <i>Movers & Shakers: Chet Kanojia: Sending cable a message</i> , CRAIN’S NEW YORK BUSINESS (June 17, 2012), http://www.craainsnewyork.com/article/20120617/SUB/306179985	10

MICHAEL D. BIRNHACK, “Freedom of Speech,” NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT § 19E.02 (2012).....	6
NETWORKED WORKERS, PEWRESEARCHCENTERS, (2008).....	9
NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT § 8.14[C][3] (2012).....	27
<i>Packages</i> , TIMEWARNERCABLE, http://www.timewarnercable.com/content/twc/en/residential-home/packages/packages.html (last visited Oct. 24, 2012).....	11
Peter Jaszi, <i>Is There Such a Thing as Postmodern Copyright?</i> , 12 TUL. J. TECH. & INTELL. PROP. 105 (2009).....	31
R. Anthony Reese, <i>The Public Display Right: The Copyright Act’s Neglected Solution to the Controversy Over RAM “Copies,”</i> 2001 U. ILL. L. REV. 83 (2001).....	20
Review of the Commission's Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 26 FCC Rcd. 17489 (2011).....	5
Richard Calland, <i>Access to Information: How Is It Useful and How Is It Used?</i> , in ACCESS TO INFORMATION: A KEY TO DEMOCRACY 15 (2002).....	3
Ronan Deazley, <i>The Myth of Copyright at Common Law</i> , CAMBRIDGE L.J. 108 (2003).....	15
SCORES BY INDUSTRY, AMERICAN CONSUMER SATISFACTION INDEX.....	10
Sling Media, <i>Placeshifting: Set Your TV Free</i> (2011).....	12
THE CROSS-PLATFORM REPORT, NIELSEN (2012).....	9
THREE SCREEN REPORT, NIELSEN (2010).....	13
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, AMERICAN COMMUNITY SURVEY: TABLE S1901-INCOME IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS (2010).....	12
UNDERSTANDING THE PARTICIPATORY NEWS CONSUMER, PEWRESEARCHCENTER (2010),.....	8
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, U.N. Doc. A/RES/217(III) (Dec. 10, 1948).....	6

William C. Warrant, *Foreword* to BENJAMIN KAPLAN, AN UNHURRIED
VIEW OF COPYRIGHT (1967).....15

RULES

F.R.A.P. 29(c)(5).....1

Local Rule 29.11
